

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
EN BANC

---

OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,                    )  
  )  
          APPELLANT,                            )  
  )  
VS.    )     APPEAL No. SC95843  
  )  
VICKI CRAIG and CHRIS CRAIG,                )  
  )  
          RESPONDENTS.                        )

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE JASON R. BROWN  
CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY

---

Russell F. Watters                    #25758  
rwatters@bjpc.com  
T. Michael Ward                       #32816  
mward@bjpc.com  
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.  
800 Market Street, Suite 1100  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314-421-3400  
314-421-3128 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellant  
Owners Insurance Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The trial court erred in entering summary judgment for Defendants Vicki Craig and Chris Craig, and in denying summary judgment for Owners Insurance Company, because Owners was entitled to reduce the sum due Defendants on their claim for underinsured motorist coverage, in that the Owners policy clearly and unambiguously provided for a \$50,000 deduction from the \$250,000 each person limit of liability for underinsured motorist coverage under the policy based on the \$50,000 sum paid by Shelter Insurance Company to Defendants on the at-fault driver’s behalf and further advised Defendants that “[u]nder no circumstances [did] [Owners] have a duty to pay [Defendants] . . . the entire Limits of Liability stated in the Declarations for [underinsured motorist] coverage.” ..... 3

A. Introduction ..... 3

B. Owners did not impermissibly seek to avoid payment of the policy’s \$250,000 UIM limit based on language that Owners did not provide the Craigs until after the policy was paid for and in effect. .... 8

C. The policy’s declarations do not render the policy’s setoff provision ambiguous or otherwise unenforceable..... 13

D. The Missouri Supreme Court has not, on three separate occasions, held that UIM setoffs are ambiguous, where, as here, the policy never promises to pay the full limit stated in the declarations..... 22

E. Owners’ case citations are not inapplicable to its policy or to UIM setoffs. .... 24

F. Conclusion..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 55.03(A)..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Fanning v. Progressive Northwestern Ins. Co.*, 412 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 21

*Floyd-Tunnell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 439 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... passim

*Hardy v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.*, 67 P.3d 892 (Mont. 2003) ..... 10, 11

*Hester v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 733 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) ..... 9

*Jenkad Enterprises, Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.*, 18 S.W.3d 34 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 8

*Jones v. Mid Century Ins. Co.*, 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 7, 23

*Long v. Shelter Ins. Co.*, 351 S.W.3d 692 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) ..... 24

*Manner v. Schiermeier*, 393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 7

*Miller v. Yun*, 400 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 21

*Nabil v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 877 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 20

*Naeger v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.*, 436 S.W.3d 654 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 17

*Nationwide Ins. Co. of America v. Thomas*, 487 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) ..... 18

*Peters v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.*, 726 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1987)..... 6, 22, 25

*Rice v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.*, 102 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1937) ..... 10

*Rice v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 20

*Ritchie v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 7, 23

*Rodriguez v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of America*, 808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991).... 7, 11,

*Simmons v. Farmers Ins. Co.*, 479 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 18, 19

*Sturgis v. American Hosp. & Life Ins. Co.*, 174 S.W.2d 917 (Mo. App. 1943)..... 10

*Todd v. Missouri United School Ins. Council*, 223 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007). 6, 12, 14,  
24

*Wasson v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 358 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 21

**STATUTES**

MO. REV. STAT. § 379.204 ..... 11
